

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

**07-31-2014**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Appeal No.: 2014AP000220

WALTER J. KUGLER,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

An Appeal From a Judgment of Conviction and Order  
Denying Defendant's Motion to Suppress Evidence entered  
by the Honorable Donald J Hassin, Jr., Circuit Judge, Branch  
9, Waukesha County

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

---

Timothy A. Suha  
State Bar No. 1056437  
Waukesha County District Attorney's Office  
Waukesha County Courthouse  
515 West Moreland Boulevard  
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188  
(262) 548-7076

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv**

**STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION**  
**..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2**

**ARGUMENT ..... 7**

**I. THE STOP PERFORMED WAS REASONABLE UNDER THE COMMUNITY CARETAKER STANDARD EVEN THOUGH THE STOP EVENTUALLY TURNED INTO A CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION ..... 8**

**A. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8**

**B. RELEVANT LAW ..... 9**

**C. TROOPER SCHMIDT WAS ENGAGED IN A BONA FIDE COMMUNITY CARETAKING FUNCTION WHEN HE PULLED UP BEHIND MR. KUGLER’S VEHICLE ..... 14**

**II. TROOPER SCHMIDT HAD SUFFICIENT PROBABLE CAUSE TO REQUEST A PBT UNDER WIS. STAT. § 343.303 ..... 17**

**A. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 17**

**B. RELEVANT LAW ..... 17**

**C. LOOKING AT THE FACTS FOUND BY THE TRIAL COURT USING A COMMON SENSE APPROACH, THERE WAS THE REQUISITE PROBABLE CAUSE TO REQUEST A PBT FROM MR. KUGLER ..... 20**

<b>III.</b>	<b>LOOKING OBJECTIVELY AT THE FACTS KNOWN TO TROOPER SCHMIDT WHEN HE ARRESTED MR. KUGLER, THERE WAS SUFFICIENT PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST HIM FOR OWI</b> .....	23
	<b>A. STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	23
	<b>B. RELEVANT LAW</b> .....	23
	<b>C. EVEN THOUGH TROOPER SCHMIDT’S SUBJECTIVE INTENT WAS TO PERFORM A COMMUNITY CARETAKING FUNCTION, THE INTENT DOES NOT NEGATE THE FACTS VIEWED OBJECTIVELY THAT DEMONSTRATE PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST MR. KUGLER FOR OWI</b> .....	26
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE APPLIES, AND THEREFORE THE WARRANTLESS BLOOD DRAW WAS LAWFUL</b> .....	29
	<b>A. STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	30
	<b>B. RELEVANT LAW</b> .....	30
	<b>C. THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE CIRCUIT COURT’S HOLDING DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE BLOOD RESULTS BECAUSE GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION APPLIES TO TROOPER SCHMIDT’S ACTIONS</b> .....	34
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	36
	<b>CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF</b> .....	37
	<b>CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)</b> .....	38

<b>CERTIFICATION AS TO SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX.....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>40</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Wisconsin Statutes**

Wis. Const. art. I, § 11 ..... 30

Wis. Stat. § 343.303 (2011-2012) ..... 17, 18, 23

Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1) ..... 19

**Federal Statutes**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV..... 30

**Federal Cases**

*Arizona v. Gant*, 556 U.S. 332, 129 S.Ct. 1710, 173 L.Ed.2d 485  
(2009) ..... 33

*Cady v. Dombrowski*, 413 U.S. 433, 93 S.Ct. 2523, 337 L.Ed.2d 706  
(1973)  
..... 7, 9, 10, 11

*Devenpeck v. Alford*, 543 U.S. 146, 125 S.Ct. 588, 160 L.Ed.2d 537  
(2004) ..... 25, 26

*Missouri v. McNeely*, 133 S.Ct. 1552, 185 L.Ed.2d 696 (2013)  
..... 5, 29, 30, 31, 35

*Whren v. United States*, 517 U.S. 806, 116 S.Ct. 1769, 135 L.Ed.2d  
89 (1996) ..... 25, 26

**Wisconsin Cases**

*Cnty. of Jefferson v. Renz*, 231 Wis. 2d 293, 603 N.W.2d 541 (1999)  
..... 7, 18, 23

*In re Schroeder*, No. 2008AP2539-CR, 2009 WL 1956279, 2009 WI  
App 128 (Ct. App. July 9, 2009) ..... 26

*Kelsey C.R.*, 2001 WI 54, 243 Wis. 2d 422, 626 N.W.2d 777 ..... 10

*Koller v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*, 190 Wis. 2d 263, 526 N.W.2d 799  
(Ct. App. 1994)..... 22

*State v. Albright*, 98 Wis. 2d 663, 298 N.W.2d 196 (Ct. App. 1980)26

*State v. Anderson*, 142 Wis. 2d 162, 417 N.W.2d 411 (Ct. App.  
1987)..... 9

*State v. Babbit*, 188 Wis. 2d 349, 525 N.W.2d 102 (1994)..... 23, 26

*State v. Bohling*, 173 Wis. 2d 529, 494 N.W.2d 399 (1993)..... 30, 31

*State v. Dearborn*, 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97  
..... 32, 33, 34

*State v. Faust*, 2004 WI 99, 274 Wis. 2d 183, 682 N.W.2d 371 ..... 30

*State v. Felton*, 2012 WI App 114, 344 Wis. 2d 483, 824 N.W.2d  
871 ..... 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

*State v. Kramer*, 2009 WI 14, 315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598

.....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Nordness</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 15, 381 N.W.2d 300 (1986) .....	23
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 2014 WI App 27, 353 Wis. 2d 266, 844 N.W.2d 396	
.....	8, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Riedel</i> , 2003 WI App 18, 259 Wis. 2d 921, 656 N.W.2d 789	
.....	30
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2005 WI 48, 279 Wis. 2d 742, 695 N.W.2d 277	
.....	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Thorstad</i> , 2000 WI App 199, 238 Wis. 2d 666, 618 N.W.2d	
240.....	30
<i>State v. Treleven</i> , No. 2009AP5-CR, 2009 WL 1874280, 2009 WI	
App 128 (Ct. App. July 1, 2009) .....	26
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 2009 WI App 60, 318 Wis. 2d 113, 767 N.W.2d 369	
.....	9
<i>State v. VanLaarhoven</i> , 2001 WI App 275, 248 Wis. 2d 881,	
637 N.W.2d 411 .....	30
<i>Washburn Cnty. v. Smith</i> , 2008 WI 23, 308 Wis. 2d 65, 746 N.W.2d	
243 .....	20
